

No. 06-1249

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
WYETH,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DIANA LEVINE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Vermont**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

SEAN H. DONAHUE  
DAVID T. GOLDBERG  
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP  
2000 L St., NW  
Suite 808  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 466-2234

DOUGLAS KENDALL  
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA  
*Counsel of Record*  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1301 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Suite 502  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | ii   |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 1    |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 4    |
| I. THE TEXT AND HISTORY OF THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE DO NOT SUPPORT A BROAD THEORY OF IMPLIED OBSTACLE PREEMPTION ...  | 4    |
| A. The Text Of The Supremacy Clause Makes “Laws,” Not “Purposes” Or “Policies,” Supreme.....  | 5    |
| B. The Historical Purposes Of The Supremacy Clause Do Not Include Broad And Unpredictable Displacement Of State Laws Based On Judicially Discovered Purposes Of Federal Law ..... | 6    |
| II. IMPLIED OBSTACLE PREEMPTION UNDERCUTS THE CONSTITUTION’S CAREFULLY CRAFTED ALLOCATION OF FEDERAL-STATE AUTHORITY.....   | 10   |
| III. IMPLIED OBSTACLE PREEMPTION IS PARTICULARLY INAPPROPRIATE HERE, BECAUSE CONGRESS LIMITED THE PREEMPTIVE SCOPE OF THE AMENDED FDCA TO “DIRECT AND POSITIVE” CONFLICTS .....   | 15   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 18   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES:   | Page      |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 431 (2005).....   | 3, 11, 14 |
| <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> ,<br>478 U.S. 714 (1986).....  | 5         |
| <i>Brown v. Hotel &amp; Restaurant Employees &amp;<br/>Bartenders Int’l Union Local 54</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 491 (1984)..... | 4         |
| <i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 504 (1992).....  | 16        |
| <i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality<br/>Mgmt. Dist.</i> ,<br>541 U.S. 246 (2004).....                          | 9         |
| <i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 280 (1995).....  | 16        |
| <i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 88 (1992).....   | 3, 14     |
| <i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Trans.<br/>Auth.</i> ,<br>469 U.S. 528 (1985).....                                       | 6         |
| <i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 861 (2000).....  | 2, 14     |
| <i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> ,<br>545 U.S. 1 (2005).....   | 11        |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 452 (1991).....   | 10, 12    |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 919 (1983).....   | 5         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page       |
|--|------------|
| <i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> ,<br>496 U.S. 633 (1990).....  | 12         |
| <i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> ,<br>128 S. Ct. 999 (2008).....   | 11, 12, 16 |
| <i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> ,<br>464 U.S. 238 (1984).....  | 11         |
| <i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> ,<br>484 U.S. 174 (1988).....  | 5, 12, 13  |
| <i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> ,<br>304 U.S. 144 (1938).....  | 13         |
| <i>Younger v. Harris</i> ,<br>401 U.S. 37 (1971).....  | 10         |
| <br>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS &<br>STATUTES:   |            |
| U.S. CONST. art. VI.....   | 4, 5, 11   |
| U.S. CONST. art. I.....  | 5          |
| Pub. L. No. 87-781, § 202, 76 Stat. 780<br>(1962).....   | 3, 15      |
| <br>MISCELLANEOUS:   |            |
| Akhil Reed Amar, <i>THE BILL OF RIGHTS</i><br>(1998).....  | 11         |
| Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and<br/>Federalism</i> , 96 YALE L.J. 1510 (1987).....                              | 7          |
| Bradford R. Clark, <i>Separation of Powers<br/>as a Safeguard of Federalism</i> , 79 TEX. L.<br>REV. 1321 (2001) ..... | 6          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page       |
|--|------------|
| Viet D. Dinh, <i>Reassessing the Law of Preemption</i> , 88 GEO. L.J. 2085 (2000).....   | 8          |
| Roderick M. Hills, Jr., <i>Against Preemption: How Federalism Can Improve the Federal Legislative Process</i> , 82 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1 (2007) .....                       | 13         |
| THE FEDERALIST NO. 43 (James Madison) (B. Wright ed., 1961).....   | 6          |
| THE FEDERALIST NO. 62 (James Madison) (B. Wright ed., 1961).....   | 6          |
| James Madison, Vices of the Political System of the United States (Apr. 1787), in 9 PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON (Robert A. Rutland & William M.E. Rachal eds., 1975) ..... | 7, 8       |
| Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 VA. L. REV. 225 (2000).....   | 3, 7, 8, 9 |
| Lauren K. Robel, <i>Sovereignty and Democracy: The States' Obligations to Their Citizens Under Federal Statutory Law</i> , 78 IND. L.J. 543 (2003) .....               | 7          |
| Kenneth Starr, et al., THE LAW OF PREEMPTION: A REPORT OF THE APPELLATE JUDGES CONFERENCE (ABA 1991).....  | 12         |
| Laurence H. Tribe, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (2d ed. 1988) .....   | 12         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Herbert Wechsler, <i>The Political Safeguards of Federalism: The Role of the States in the Composition and Selection of the National Government</i> , 54 COLUM. L. REV. 543 (1954) ..... | 6    |
